

20-2062

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

Rosebud Sioux Tribe,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

United States of America, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
Case No. 3:16-cv-03038-RAL

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE

Eric J. Magnuson
Bruce A. Finzen
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500
emagnuson@robinskaplan.com
bfinzen@robinskaplan.com

Matthew L. Campbell
Kim J. Gottschalk
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
mcampbell@narf.org
jeronimo@narf.org

Timothy Q. Purdon
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
1207 W. Divide Avenue, Suite 200
Bismarck, ND 58501
(701) 255-3000
tpurdon@robinskaplan.com

Brendan V. Johnson
Timothy W. Billion
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
140 N. Phillips Avenue, Suite 307

(605) 335-1300
bjohnson@robinskaplan.com
tbillion@robinskaplan.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Rosebud
Sioux Tribe*

Summary and Request for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement of Issues 1

 1. Does the United States have an obligation to provide
 “competent physician-led health care” to the Rosebud
 Tribe and its members?..... 1

 2. Did the Rosebud Tribe need to identify a trust corpus to
 obtain a declaratory judgment against the United States?..... 2

 3. Did the district court have jurisdiction to declare the rights
 and obligations of the parties to the 1868 Treaty of Fort
 Laramie?..... 2

Statement of the Case 3

 A. The 1868 Treaty of Fort Laramie and subsequent statutory
 enactments. 3

 B. Level of care at Rosebud Hospital. 5

Summary of Argument 7

Standard of Review 9

Argument 10

 I. The district court’s opinion and judgment properly
 determined the legal rights of the Rosebud Tribe and the
 United States. 10

 II. The district court properly concluded that the United
 States has a duty to provide competent, physician-led
 health care to the Rosebud Tribe..... 19

 A. The United States has a treaty obligation to provide
 health care to the Rosebud Tribe. 20

B. The district court properly interpreted the scope of the Government’s obligation to provide competent physician-led health care to the Rosebud Tribe. 25

C. The Rosebud Tribe did not need to identify a trust corpus to establish an enforceable treaty duty. 30

Conclusion36

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Cnty. of Mille Lacs v. Benjamin</i> , 361 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	20, 26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	2, 14, 15
<i>Green v. City of St. Louis</i> , 507 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Gumersell v. Dir., Fed. Emergency Mgt. Agency</i> , 950 F.2d 550 (8th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	1, 20
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13

<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	2, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lopez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., et al.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	10
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	21
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2462 (2020)	19, 22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	26
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981) <i>cert denied sub nom Crow</i> <i>Tribe Indians Montana, v. EPA</i> , 454 U.S. 1081 (1981).....	27, 28
<i>Nebraska Public Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Nor-W. Cable Commc’ns P’ship v. City of St. Paul</i> , 924 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Northwest Sea Farms, Inc., v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	31
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. of U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. (2015)	31
<i>Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> 210 U.S. 50 (1908)	2, 32, 33, 34

<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	27
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	21
<i>United States v. Flute</i> , 929 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	24, 32
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 155 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	24, 32
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	2
<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	1, 20, 22, 26, 31
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	20, 21, 28
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	26

<i>White v. Califano</i> , 437 F. Supp. 543 (D.S.D. 1977).....	24, 33
<i>White v. Califano</i> 581 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1978).....	1, 24
<i>Williams v. Target Stores</i> , 479 F. App'x 26 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 13	3, 23, 28, 34
25 U.S.C. § 1601(3).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1602 (2009).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1621(a)(1)	4
25 U.S.C. § 5601	23
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	10
Federal Indian Law § 2.02[2]	21

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026(I), (1976).....	4, 23, 34
